SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP
APPLICATION FOR
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

APPLICATION FOR LAND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Application is hereby made for approval by the Board of Commissioners of the
attached Land Development Plan.

Name of Land Development: 225 Northwestern Avenue

Location: 225 Northwestern Avenue

Springfield Township, PA

Name of QOwner: 225 Northwestern LLC

Address: 1526 Parrish Street

Philadelphia, PA 19130

Phone #: 215-421-0441

Name of Applicant: 225 Northwestern LLC

Address: 1526 Parrish Street

Philadelphia, PA 19130

Phone #: 215-421-0441

Name of Engineer, Surveyor, or Planner responsible for preparation of the plan

Rhett Chiliberti, P.E. / Maser Consulting P.A.

Address: 2 Penn Center, 1500 JFK Blvd., Suite 222 Philadelphia, PA

Existing Zoning Classification: __AA Residence/AAA Residential Overlay

Total Acreage: 4.78 New Non-Res. Floor Area: N/A (sq. ft)

Sewerage: Public « Water: Public

Private Private ¥



SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP
APPLICATION FOR
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Intended Land Use(s) # of Lots Units Buildings
(X Residential 3 3 3

( ) Commercial

( ) Industrial

( ) Office

( ) Other (Specify below)

|

One Unit/Building per Lot (1 existing building to remain)

G Does this application meet all the requirements of the existing Zoning

Classification? { X) Yes ( )YNo (if no, attach a list of variances and/or
special exceptions)

H s the property subject to any encumbrances, deed restrictions, etc.? (x) Yes

( YNo (if yes, attach a copy)

List additional material submitted with this application

1. Land Development Plans

2. Stormwater Management Report

3. Survey

4.  Title Report Exceptions

5. See enclosed Submission Letter for a full list of documents

6.

Springfield Township Fee Schedule (non-refundable):
Checks should be made payable to “Springfield Township”.

Land Development Fee Schedule

Waiver Request/
Use Sketch Plan Preliminary Plans Final Plans
Residential $200 per D.U. $250 per D.U.
Nonresidential $250 $500+ 8100/ acre  $2,500 + $150 / acre
Charcle & 133
£ o

A\ 27| zo2o




SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP
APPLICATION FOR
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

K Escrow Fund
The escrow account shall be established based on the following calculations:

$3,000.00 per acre or fraction thereof

Total Escrow Amount ¢ 14,340.00

L. Springfield Township Application Fees

Waiver or Sketch Plan Fee $__ 250.00
Preliminary Plan Fee $  600.00
Final Plan Fee $ 750.00
Total $ 1,600.00 Check#

M Montgomery County Planning Commission Fee Schedule
Checks should be made payable to “Montgomery County Treasurer”.

RESIDENTIAL LAND DEVELOPMENT

Number of Lots or Units

(whichever is greater) General Fee + Fee Per Lot or Unit
1-3
4 - 20 $180 + $23 per unit
21-100 $450 + $21 per unit
101 + $1,060 + $20 per unit

NON RESIDENTIAL LAND DEVELOPMENT AND CONVERSIONS

Gross Square Feet General Fee + Fee for every 1,000 gross sq. ft.
of New Building (round to nearest whole dollar)

13,000 sq. ft. $220 flat fee

3,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. $519 + $27 for every 1,000 sq. ft.
25,001 — 50,000 sq. ft. $1,050 + $23 for every 1,000 sq. ft.
50,001 — 100,000 sq. ft. $1,550 + $20 for every 1,000 sq. ft.
100,000 + sq. fi. $2,580 + $15 for every 1,000 sq. ft.

Total $ N/A Check #  NJ/A




SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP
APPLICATION FOR
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

N Signature

The undersigned represents that to the best of histher knowledge and belief, all of the
above statements are true, correct and cmnpiete.

In the event the applicant wishes to have the review by the Township dlzontumcd
the applicant will notify the Township immediately, in writing, and pr Z %mng, of the
review will be terminated upon receipt of such written notification to hf/ "ownship, it

being understood that all bills accrued to date of t(m;ntlon will be p

4 //f Vdr20

G
DATE " '/ SIGNATURE-QF-ATPLIGANT” \_/
APPLICANT:

AMIT AZOULAY
SOLE MEMBER, PRESIDENT
225 NORTHWESTERN, LLC




Engineers 2 Penn Center, Suite 222

. ] Planners 1500 JFK Boulevard

o ] Surveyors Philadelphia, PA 19102
MAS -E R E Landscape Architects T: 215.861.9021
Environmental Scientists F:215.977.2887

EOHSULTENE www maserconsulting.com

September 4, 2020

VIA EMAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

Attention: A. Michael Taylor
Township Manager
Springfield Township

1510 Paper Mill Road
Wyndmoor, PA 19038

Re:  Preliminary and Final Land Development Application
225 Northwestern Ave
Springfield Township, Montgomery County, PA
MC Project No. 19004453 A

Dear Michael, Regarding the above referenced project, below please find a list of the requested waivers:

1. A waiver from Section 95-6 for Preliminary plan approval, as we are requesting the project to be
reviewed as both Preliminary and Final Land Development.

2. A partial waiver from Section 95-9 (General Requirements} for a street width requirement of
30 ft. Widening of the Northwestern Avenue cartway is proposed to 9 ft half width (18 ft
wide total, up to 1.9 ft to the existing utilities poles to provide a buffer from vehicles), and
we are requesting to cxclude widening in front of lot 4 leading to the existing gated
driveway / dead end section of the existing road.

3, A partial waiver from Section 95-10A for not providing the minimum cartway width of 301t.
Widening of the Northwestern Avenue cartway is proposed to 9 ft half width (18 ft wide
total, up to 1.9 fi to the existing utilities poles to provide a buffer from vehicles), and we
are requesting to exclude widening in front of lot 4 leading to the existing gated driveway
/ dead end section of the existing road.

4. A waiver from Section 95-10C to not provide curb within the existing street as there is no
existing curb on either side of the road, and would create a drainage concern.

5. A waiver from Section 95-107, to not provide a sidewalk, as there is no existing sidewalk on
either side of the project site.

6. A waiver from Section 95-11 J. (2), Stormwater Management requiring drainage to the street.
Northwestern Averue does not contain storm sewers to connect to, additionally, the
majority of the existing site drains to the adjacent properties to the north due to the existing
topography.

7. The waiver is requested to allow the required street trees to count towards the tree replacement
requirement of Section 95-11.1(2) due to the significant amount of trees to remain on the site.

8. A partial waiver is requested from Section 95.11.1(11)(c) to allow a  to 1 replacement of trees to
be removed due to the existing vegetation to remain on sife.

9. A waiver is requested from Section 95-11.1(11)(c) to allow evergreen trees (6-8’ ht.} to count as
replacement trees in order to provide a greater diversity of plant material and habitat on the site.

Customer Layally through Client Satisfaction




A. Michael Taylor
MC Project No. 19004453A
Page 2 of 2

MASER

cCoNsELYING

Should you have any questions and/or concerns regarding our tequest, please do not hesitate to contact this
office directly. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very traly yours,

MASER CONSULTING P.A.

5L

Rhett Chiliberti, P.E.
Geographical Discipline Leader

RC/jmea

Ce: Jim Garrity, Esq. (w/ encl)
Mark Eisold, PE (w/ encl.)
Amit Azoulay / Chatlie Azoulay (w/ encl.)
Bob Careless / Ross Weiss (w/ encl.)
Steve Black (w/ encl.)

PILE/Corr.

Ri\Projects\201 0190044534 - 225 Northwestermn AvetCorrespondence\OUT200904_WaiverList-Michael Taylor.docx
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The Township of Springtield

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Township Bidg., 1510 Paper Mill Rd., Wyndmoaor, PA 18038
wehsite: www. SpringfieldMontco.org Phone: 215-836-7600

Fax: 215-836-7180

October 14, 2020

Mark Penecale, Planning Director
The Township of Springfield
1510 Paper Mill Road
Wyndmoor, Pennsylvania 19038

Subject: Land Development Review No. 2 - Proposed 4 Lot Residential Subdivision
225 Northwestern Avenue, Springfield Township, Montgomery County, PA

Dear Mr. Penecale:
Per your request, we have reviewed the Revised 225 Northwestern Avenue Proposed

Land Development Plan prepared for 225 Northwestern, LLC which was submitted
for review and approval. The following documents were submitted for our review:

e One (1) copy of a nineteen (19) sheet Preliminary/Final Land Development
Plan Set prepared by Maser Consulting, P.A. dated April 7, 2020, Last Revised
September 4, 2020.

e One (1) copy of a Post Construction Stormwater Management Report prepared
by Maser Consulting, P.A., dated April 2020, Last Revised September 2020,

* One (1) copy of a Waiver Request letter prepared by Maser Consulting, P.A.,
dated September 2020,

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Owners/Applicants, 225 Northwestern, LLC, previously subdivided one (1) lot
(225 Northwestern Avenue) into four (4) lots, The existing lot is 7.04 acres. The four
(4) new lots are Lots 1-4 with the existing house being Lot 3. The resulting lot areas
are 1.93 acres (Lot 1), 1.55 acres (Lot 2), 2.25 acres (Lot 3), and 1,31 acres (Lot 4).
The revised plans show a smaller house on Lot No.1 with corresponding reduction in
impervious area and disturbed area,

20-5848 LD#2




Mark Penecale, Planning Director
225 Northwestern Avenue
October 14, 2020

Page 2 of 4

Based on our review of the above information, we offer the following comments and/or
recommendations for your consideration:

WAIVERS REQUESTED

. & A waiver from Section 95-6 for Preliminary plan approval, as we are requesting the project to be
reviewed as both Preliminary and Final Land Development.

¢ A partial waiver from Section 95-9 (General Requirements) for a street width requirement of 30
ft. Widening of the Northwestern Avenue cartway is proposed to 8.5 ft half width (16.9 ft wide
total, up to 2.1 ft to the existing wtilities poles to provide a buffer from vehicles), and we are
requesting to exclude widening in front of lot 4 [eading to the existing gated driveway / dead end
section of the existing road.

+ A partial waiver from Section 95-10A for not providing the minimum cartway width of 301t.
Widening of the Northwestern Avenue cartway is proposed to 8.5 ft half width (16,9 ft wide total,
up to 2.1 ft to the existing utilities poles to provide a buffer from vehicles), and we are requesting
to exclude widening in front of lot 4 leading to the existing gated driveway / dead end section of
the existing road. '

¢ A waiver from Section 95-10C to not providé curb within the existing street as there is no existing
curb on either side of the road and would create a drainage concern.

e A waiver from Section 95-101, to not provide a sidewalk, as there is no existing sidewalk on
gither side of the project site. '

» A waiver from Section 95-11 1. (2), Stormwater Management requiring drainage to the sireet,
Northwestern Avenue does not contain storm sewers to connect to, additionally, the majority of
the existing site drains to the adjacent properties to the north due to the existing topography.

¢ A waiver is.requested to allow the required street tress to count towards the tree replacement
requirement of Section 95-11.1(2) due to the significant amount of trees to remain on the sife.

o A partial waiver is requested from Section 95.11.1(11)(c) to allow a 1 fo | replacement of irees
to be removed due to the existing vegetation to remain on the site,

* A waiver is requested from Section 95-11.1(11)(c) to allow evergreen trees (6-8" ht.) to count as
replacement trees in order to provide a greater diversity of plant material and habitat on the site.

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT COMMENTS

1. As per §95-11.E, dedication of land suitable for Park and Recreation use to the Township is
required. We recommended the Township should request a fee in lieu of given the nature and
location of this four-lot development,

20-5848 LDA2




Mark Penacale, Planning Director
225 Northwestern Avenue
October 14, 2020

Page 3 of 4

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND E&S COMMENTS

2,

As per §88-16.A, for privately owned BMPs, the individual property owners shall sign an
Operations and Maintenance Agreement with the municipality covering all stormwater BMPs
that are o be privately owned on their respective lot. The agreement shall be in a form supplied
and approved by the Township Solicitor.

As per §28-11.A, Stormwater Management Fee, The applicant shall pay a fee of $25 per 1,000
square feet or part thereof of any site undergoing earth-disturbing activities, provided that the
minimum fee for any site shall not be less than $100. The total square footage of disturbance is
88,411, Therefore, the total fee would be $2,225.00.

MISCELLANEOUS/DRAFTING COMMENTS

4,

The applicant shall provide all the Outside Agency Approvals/Permits to the Township and
Carroll Engineering Corporation. This shall include but not limited to:

o PADEP - Act 537 Planning Approval

¢ Montgomery County Conservation District - Erosion & Sedlmentatlon Control Plan
Determination of Adequacy and NPDES Permit

e BCWSA — Sanitary Sewer Approval and Sanitary Sewer Service Agreements
The lateral connections to the existing main must be inspected by BCWSA or its designees.

As Per §95-11.I(11)(c), in the event that a tree over three inches in caliper must be removed for
reason stated in Subsection I{11)(a)[4], said trees shall be replaced with approved trees of 2 to 2
Y inches caliper at a rate of two new frees to each one tree removed. The applicant requested a
waiver to:

a) “allow a 1 to 1 replacement of trees fo be removed due to the existing vegetation to
remaln on site”’; and

b) “allow evergreen trees (6-8'ht.) to count as replacement trees in order to provide a
greater diversity of plant material and habitat on the site.”

The Applicant has requested a Waiver to allow the required street trees to count towards the Tree
Replacement Requirement. In accordance with previous Land Development Plans, we
recommend that existing “Street Trees” be permitted to remain if the trees are in good condition
and are located in the “General Street Tree location”, We recommend the Street Trees not count
towards the Tree Replacement Requirements.

As per §95-11.1(14), in those instances when the Township agrees to waive any portion of the
landscaping improvements required by Chapter 95, Subdivision of Land, the applicant shall be
required to make a monetary contribution to the Springfield Township Landscape Fund. The
applicant shall demonstrate compliance with this Section,

20-5848 LDH2




Mark Penacale, Planning Director
225 Northwestern Avenue
October 14, 2020

Page 4 of 4

0. The Applicant has submitted revised Stormwater Calculations based on the Lot No.l changes.
The Stormwater Calculations are currently being reviewed and the technical review will be
provided under a separate letter.

We recommend the above comments be addressed to the satisfaction of Springfield Township. Please
contact me if you have any questions with the above comments.

Very truly yours,

CARROLL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
Mawk W. Eisolds

Mark W. Eisold, P.E.
Township Engineer

MWE/lad

cc: M. Taylor — Springfield Township Manager
B. Ford — Assistant to the Township Manager
James J. Garrity, Esq. — Wisler Pearlstine, LLP
Andrew R. Freimuth, Esq. - Wisler Pearlstine, LLP
Scott C. Denlinger, Esq. — Wisler Pearlstine, LLP
Rhett Chiliberti, PE — Maser Consulting, P.A.
225 Northwestern, LLL.C — Owner/Applicant
Ross Weiss, Esq. — Cozen O’Connor
Robert M. Careless, Esq. — Cozen O’Connor

20-5848 LD#2




MONTGOMERY COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

VALERIE A. ARKQOSH, MD, MPH, CHAIR
KENNETH E. LAWRENCE, JR., VicE CHAIR
JOSEPH C. GALE, COMMISSIONER

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

PLANNING COMMISSION
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE ¢« PO Box 311
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404-0311

610-278-3722

FAX: 6102783941+« TDD: 610-631-1211
WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG

ScoTT FRANCE, AICP
KECUTIVE INRECTCR

October 9, 2020

Mark Penecale, Director of Planning & Zoning
Springfield Township

1510 Paper Mill Road

Wyndmoor, PA 19038

Re: MCPCH 20-0095-002

Plan Name: 225 Northwestern Ave
(4 residential lots on 7.04 acres)
Situate: North of Ridge Pike

Dear Mr. Penecale:

We have reviewed the above-referenced land development plan in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247,
"The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on September 14, 2020, We forward this
letter as a report of our review,

BACKGROUND

The applicant, 225 Northwestern LLC, is proposing to construct three new single family residences on
individual lots created through a previously reviewed subdivision application. In this subdivision, one parcel
was subdivided into four lots with approximate areas of 1.93 acres {Lot 1), 1.54 acres {Lot 2}, 2.25 acres (Lot
3), and 1.31 acres {Lot 4).

There is an existing single family residence and accessory structures on Lot 3 that will remain; new homes are
proposed for Lot 1, Lot 2, and Lot 4. Each home is proposed to be two stories with a basement and will
include an attached garage, driveway, and patio area. The property contains steep slopes at the rear of the
lots. Stormwater management features include rain gardens on Lot 2 and Lot 4, an infiltration basin on Lot 1,
and a subsurface infiltration basin on Lot 2. A green roof and a driveway of porous pavement are also
proposed for the home on Lot 4.

The property is located in the township’s Residential AA zoning district and the Residential AAA overlay
district, and is served by private water and public sewer. We previously reviewed an application for this site on
November 19, 2018 for the subdivision of the property into four lots, as well as an earlier version of this
proposal on May 28, 2020. The applicant has submitted a preliminary and final plan dated September 4, 2020.




Mark Penecale -2- October 9, 2020

 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE

The Future Land Use chapter of the 2012 Springfield Township Comprehensive Plan identifies 225
Northwestern Avenue as a Low Density Residential district, In addition, the site is identified as a Suburban
Residential Area in the Future Land Use Plan of the Montgomery County Comprehensive Plan, Montco 2040: A
Shared Vision. Single family homes, such as the ones proposed, are appropriate in both land use designations;
thus, the proposal is consistent with both plans.

RECOMMENDATION |

The Montgomery County Planning Commission {MCPC) generally supports the applicant’s proposal, however,
in the course of our review we have Identified the following issues that the applicant and Springfield Township
may wish to consider prior to final plan approval. Our comments are as follows:

LANDSCAPING

A. Tree Replacement. The applicant is requesting a partial waiver from the tree replacement
requirement in § 95-11.1.11.c by providing a one-to-one replacement of removed trees, The Township
may wish to consider that the applicant pay an equivalent fee in fieu to the Township Landscape Fund
as provided for in § 85-11.1.14

B. Street Trees. According to the landscape plan, the applicant is excluding the existing lot (lot 3) from
the linear frontage calculations for street tree requirements. Street tree planting requirements should
be based on the total frontage for all four lots, which is 610 feet. This would require an additional four
street trees.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

A. Basin plantings. We recommend incorporating additional plantings, such as shrubs, in these facilities to
increase diversity and make them a visual and landscaping amenity as well as functioning stormwater
management features.

B. Easements. Due to the numerous easements required at the rear of the lots, the Township should
ensure and be satisfied with the easement protection language provided by the applicant in order to
protect the future property owners as well as ensure the Township’s ability to access and maintain any
necessary facilities.

C. Maintenance. The Township and Township engineer should be comfortable with the post construction
stormwater maintenance language found on p. 14 of the plan to ensure that the stormwater
management features continue to function as intended and comply with § 88-12.




Mark Penecale -3~ October 9, 2020
TAIL ACCESS AND PEDESTRAIN AMMENITIES

A. Right of Way Dedication. The applicant is requesting a waiver from § 95-10.1 to provide sidewalks on
Northwestern Ave. Although there are no existing sidewalks on Northwestern Avenue the property is
across the street from Fairmount Park and provides a potential connection to the park from
Northwestern Ave. The Township may wish to request that the applicant dedicate the land between
the paved cartway to the ultimate right of way line to the Township in order to preserve space in the
future for sidewalks, road widening, or other pedestrian amenities.

FEE IN LIEU OF RECREATIONAL SPACE

A. Fee in Lieu, Due to the lack of available space remaining on-site for recreational amenities as required
under § 95-11.£, the Township may wish to consider that the applicant pay a fee in lieu of provision of
recreational space, as provided for in § 95-11.E.8.

MISCELANEQUS

A. Private Water. The Montgomery County Department of Health has a well permit program. The
applicant should coordinate with the MCDH to ensure compliance with permit requirements.

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant’s proposal to construct three single family
homes on the newly established lots; however we believe that our suggested revisions will better achieve
Springfield Township’s planning objectives for residential development.

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present.the plan to our
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy bearing the
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. Please print the assigned MCPC
number (#20-0095-002) on any plans submitted for final recording.

Sincerely,

(bl

Aaron Holly, Community Planner
aholly@montcopa.org
610-278-3748
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¢ 225 Northwestern, LLC, Applicant
A. Michael Taylor, Springfield Township Manager
Amanda Helwig, Chair, Springfield Township Planning Commission
Ross Weiss, Applicant’s Representative
Rhett Chiliberti, Applicant’s Engineer
David Kanthor, Philadelphia City Planning Commission

Attachments; Attachment A - Aerial of Site
Attachment B - Reduced Site Plan

October 9, 2020
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COMPLIANCE WITH SALDO SECTION 95-11.1(2)

GENERAL NOTES:

ITEMS AREALENGTH

SHADE TREES SHALL BE PROVIEED ALONG EXISTING OR PROPOSED STREETS, WITH A MINIMUM SPACING OF 35 FEET ON CENTER.
DIVISOR

L} NORTHWESTERN AVENULE (LOES 1,2 &4) A251F

/' TOTAL SHADE TREES REQUIRE!
/ PROPOSED SHADE ‘TREES PROVIDE
EXISTING STREETTREES: 3

Shade Trees

33 13

TOTAL SHADE TREES PROVIDED: 13

LYY

B

Base information sncluding topography, grading, utilitics, building end existing
vegetation Joeation prepared by Masier Consulting P.A..

‘This plan is for landscaping purposes onty.

Tite Landscape Architect's scal applics enly 1 the Iandseape portion of this plen.
Sce Shect xx for Planting Deisils ond Notes.

Al plant materfal is 10 be field adjusicd a5 necassary 1o address existing site
conditions, proposed unit Iandscoping, ond Lo ensure that clear sight rangles and
clear slght lines are melntained.

Proposed shade frees shali not be planted aver the top of any sewer or water
laterals, maing ot seevices. Sewer ond water kalerals, mains and services are
shown on Landscape Plans for reference only. Sce engineers plans for focation of
al{ wilities.

Shade and evergreen trees shall be planted fifieen {15} fect from ovechead wtilily
lincs or light standards. Utilitics are showa on Landscape Plans for reference
only. See engineers plans for location of all utitities.

Ha planting shall be installed closer han five (5) fect to any praperty line.

[ Glackin Thomns Paamk, Ine.

Fanli Executive Grean 1
Suite 300

41 Leopard Road

Pacli, Pennsylvania 19301
610.408.9011

COMPLIANCE WITH SALDO SECTION 95-11.1(11)(c) e

EGEND:

QUANTITY 7O BE REMOVED; 94
94 x 2 = 138 REPLACEMENT TREES REQUIRED (94 with pantial waiver applicd}* EXISTING VEGETATION
94 REPLACERMENT TREES PROVIDED*
ial waiver s requested fora | ta 1 replacement rate due lo the significant amount of existing vegelation to remain.
Afiliaiver is soquested for svergroen trees (o count s replacement brees in order Lo provide 2 greater diversity of plamt matcrial. PROPOSED DECIDUOUS TR_EE

@ | PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL TREE

l 18 | PROPOSED UNDERSTORY TREE

Lisa [ Thomss LAMGIIS B

SEE ENGINEER'S PLANS FOR TREES TO BE REMOVE[31

WAIVER REQUESTS: = >
SLDO Sectian 935-11.K2): A waiver it requested to ellow the requind strest trees 10 eount tawands the troe replacement g
requircment {SLING Section 95-1 LK) 1K) due to the signilicant amount of 1rees 10 remain on the site, 22}
SLDO Section 95-11.1(}L}e): A partia) waiver is requested to atlow & 110 | replacement of trees 1o be removed dus to G) %
{he exisling vegrtalion o romain on site. |55
oy
SLIO Section 35-11.1{11¥e): A waiver is requested to slow evergmen tiees (6-8' W} 10 count es icplacement trees in > s
arder o provide a greater diversily of plint material and habitat on the site. < Y]
[
- Q
KEY Qry HOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE REMARKS '_-] Q
=2
DECIDUQUS TREES A O =
AMGA 2 Amelanchier x grendifiors *Autumn Brilliance®  Aulumn Brillinace Serviceberry 225" cal, Conlnirer m
HENH 5 Hetula nigra ‘Heritage' Herilage River Birch 272,57 cal. Conlainer H
CECF 4 Cereis cagadensis Forest Pansy’ Forest Pansy Redbud 5 Conlairer m
CORC 2 Comus 'Rutesn’ Constellation Flowering Dogwood Caoninirer Q
GLTL 10 Glessitsia triacanilios v. inermis "Shad Shad Haneyl Conlainer G) 4]
15 4 Liguidamibar styraciflua Sweeigum 1257 cal. Conlainer U [
\ MAY 4 Mapnolia vinginiana Sweet Bay Magnolia m-2.57 ¢l Cenlainer oo =z
PLAH Hi) Platanus x acerifolia 'Bloodgood’ loodgood London Planetree 2"-2 57 cal. Container
QUn 9 Quencus bicotor Swanp Whiie Ozk N-2,5% cal. Conlainer Q
QUM 3 Quercus macrocpa Bur Gak 225"l Container z
TIAR L] Tilia americana ‘Redmomnd Redmond American Lindea 272,57 cal, Conlainer ‘Q .
EVERGREEN TREES —J %
ABC 4 Abigs concotor While Fir &-5' bt Container 7
CHT 4 Chamarcyparis thyaides Allantic Whitecedar &-8' hr, Container
Fi§ Pinus sirohos White Pine aEh, Caontsincr o
THGG 9 Thuja plicata "Green Giant' Gresn Glant Arborvitas 6-R' ht. Container
NOTE: [
1, Whare ihere (ot liripny bt ot the pla Tt and pin, the piss iball prevail, =
[
) &
e
%
[« W
)
G . : k : i ¥ : = PROJECT #:  20-027
; ; ) 4
1 ; = 1 DATE:05/2%/2020 (ab)
5 y : { : : e f : REV.: 09/03/2020 (ab)
- 3 o
: ' : f ' : SHEET:
NORTHWESTERN AVENUE: ‘
0 15 30 60 90 FEET -
SCALE: 1" =30 NORTH
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